marketibility discount rate would
decrease fair value, lower discount
rate and marketability discount rate
would increase fair value.

29.	 RESTATEMENT ON COMPARATIVE FIGURES

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016, the Group recognised the fair value change in the derivative
financial instrument in relation to the put option arising from the Group’s investment in e-Marine Co., Ltd (“e-Marine”) as
disclosed in Note 15 to the financial statements.

During the financial year, management noted the need to rectify the accounting for the fair value of the put option recognised
as a derivative financial instrument. Consequently, adjustments were made to the derivative financial instrument and
comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 79

29.	 RESTATEMENT ON COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

The following details comparative figures as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 which have been restated as a result of
above restatement.

As at 31 March 2017
Previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Current assets
Derivative financial instruments 464 1,154 1,618

Equity
Retained earnings 4,651 1,154 5,805

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017
Previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other item of income
Other income 1,516 (126) 1,390

Earnings per share
–	Basic and diluted 0.35 cents (0.12 cents) 0.23 cents

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017
Previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Operating activities
Profit before income tax 642 (126) 516
Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments 325 (126) 199

As at 1 April 2016
Previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Current assets
Derivative financial instruments 139 1,280 1,419

Equity
Retained earnings 4,288 1,280 5,568

30.	 EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORTING DATE

In April 2018, the Group granted an additional convertible loan of $375,000 to Sense Infosys Pte. Ltd. for working capital purposes,
with terms similar to convertible loan granted during the financial year as disclosed in Note 9 to the financial statements.

31.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position of the Company for the financial
year ended 31 March 2018 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 June 2018.

JASON MARINE GROUP LIMITED80